Synthesis of free-standing carbon nanotube buckypaper films decor-
ated with Fe3O4 nanoparticles and polyaniline as highly effective elec-
tromagnetic shielding materials
Hu Yunping1,2,†, 　Gong Daixuan2,†, 　Qu Meijie2, 　Tang Ping2, 　Bin Yuezhen2,*
(1. The 404 Company Limited, China National Nuclear Corporation, Jiayuguan 735100, China;
2. Department of Polymer Science and Engineering, College of Chemical Engineering, Dalian University of Technology, Dalian 116024, China)
39
36

ized water and ethanol, and dried at 60 °C under vacu-
um. The total  concentration of  Fe2+ and Fe3+  (Ciron ion)
was  0.12  mol/L  during  precursor  addition,  then  the
obtained BPF was named BPF-0.12. The BPF samples
prepared  at  feeding  iron-ion  concentrations  of  0.01
and  0.06  mol/L  were  designated  as  BPF-0.01  and
BPF-0.06,  respectively  (Table  1).  For  comparison,
Fe3O4  nanoparticles were  synthesized  by  an   analog-
ous procedure without deposition on the BP substrate,
and corresponding samples designated as  Fe3O4-0.01,
Fe3O4-0.06,  and  Fe3O4-0.12  based  on  their  feeding
iron-ion concentrations.
Table 1    Denotation of BP, binary and ternary BP composite films
Sample Ciron ion/(mol/L) Caniline/(mol/L)
BP 0 0
BPF-0.01 0.01 0
BPF-0.06 0.06 0
BPF-0.12 0.12 0
BPP-0.02 0 0.02
BPP-0.1 0 0.10
BPP-0.5 0 0.50
BPFP-0.1 0.12 0.10
BPFP-0.5 0.12 0.50
 2.3    Preparation of buckypaper/Fe3O4/polyaniline
(BPFP) ternary composite films
The  above-mentioned BPFs  were  used  to   pre-
pare  ternary  composite  films  in  the  next  step.  BPF-